

Nos. 17-15807 & 17-16000

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD ZABRISKIE AND KRISTIN ZABRISKIE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, PHOENIX
D.C. No. 2:13-cv-02260-SRB

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, TOWARDS JUSTICE, LEGAL ACTION CENTER,
AND COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
90 BROAD STREET, SUITE 1100
NEW YORK, NY 10004
EMAIL: CRUCKELSHAUS@NELP.ORG
PHONE: (646) 693-8221
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Most employers now conduct background checks with the help of private companies and technology that make criminal records increasingly available.	8
II. A record often means immediate rejection by potential employers, especially for job applicants of color, leading to economic instability.	11
III. An enormous population—disproportionately people of color—will likely be harmed by reduced ability to demand the correction of background check errors via the FCRA.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(a)(4), Amici state that they are, respectively, tax-exempt non-profit corporations with no parent corporations and that no publicly held corporation owns ten percent or more of the stock of any Amicus.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	17
Scott Decker et al., <i>Criminal Stigma, Race, Gender, and Employment: An Expanded Assessment of the Consequences of Imprisonment for Employment</i> (2014), https://bit.ly/2HdAUvG	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Compendium of State Privacy and Security Legislation: 2002 Overview</i> (2003).....	8

Other Authorities

Aaron Elstein, <i>Background-check Industry Under Scrutiny as Profits Soar</i> , Crain’s N.Y. Bus., June 23, 2013, https://bit.ly/2TAmwTV	10
Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, <i>Redemption in the Presence of Widespread Criminal Background Checks</i> , 47 <i>Criminology</i> 327 (2009).....	8
Anastasia Christman & Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, <i>Research Supports Fair Chance Policies</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/1sk48Nn	15
Bruce Western & Becky Pettit, Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility</i> (2010).....	13
Cherrie Bucknor & Alan Barber, Ctr. for Econ. & Policy Research, <i>The Price We Pay: Economic Costs of Barriers to Employment for Former Prisoners and People Convicted of Felonies</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/h3L6wr	14
Devah Pager & Bruce Western, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Investigating Prisoner Reentry: The Impact of Conviction Status on the Employment Prospects of Young Men</i> (2009)	11
Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> , 108 <i>Am. J. of Sociology</i> 937 (2003), http://bit.ly/1vNQBJk	12
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States, 2015: Overview Table 43</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/2m0yMf5	16
Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, <i>As Arrest Records Rise, Americans Find Consequences Can Last a Lifetime</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Aug. 8, 2014, http://on.wsj.com/2IV1viR	15
Janelle Jones, et al., Economic Policy Inst., <i>50 Years After the Kerner Commission</i> (2018), https://www.epi.org/files/pdf/142084.pdf	16

Lucius Couloute & Daniel Kopf, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>Out of Prison & Out of Work</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/2Jbib0t	17
Maurice Emsellem & Madeline Neighly, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, <i>Wanted: Accurate FBI Background Checks for Employment</i> (2013), https://bit.ly/2HjpSEl	15
Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Broken Records: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Workers and Businesses</i> (2012), https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/broken-records-report.pdf	9, 11, 14, 15
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC Warns Marketers that Mobile Apps May Violate Fair Credit Reporting Act (Feb. 7, 2012), https://bit.ly/2H7yz5t	10
Rebecca Vallas, et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Removing Barriers to Opportunity for Parents with Criminal Records and Their Children</i> (2015), https://goo.gl/8c2BZL	16
Robert Brame, et al., <i>Demographic Patterns of Cumulative Arrest Prevalence by Ages 18 and 23</i> , 60 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 471 (2014)	16
Roy Maurer, <i>More Employers Try Continuous Background Screening</i> , Soc’y for Human Resource Mgmt. (Sept. 20, 2018), https://bit.ly/2T0msIO	13
SEARCH, Nat’l Consortium for Justice Info. & Statistics, Report of the National Task Force on the Commercial Sale of Criminal Justice Record Information (2005), http://www.search.org/files/pdf/RNTFCSCJRI.pdf	9, 10
SEARCH, Nat’l Consortium for Justice Info. & Statistics, <i>Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2012</i> (2014), http://bit.ly/2m1uC4U	15
SEARCH, Nat’l Consortium for Justice Info. & Statistics, <i>Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2016</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/2pnzMKx	9
Simone Ispa-Landa & Charles E. Loeffler, <i>Indefinite Punishment and the Criminal Record</i> , 54 <i>Criminology</i> 387 (2016), http://bit.ly/2ngY3zn	12
Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., <i>Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/2wJxh7U	8
Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., <i>Workplace Violence Survey</i> (2004)	8
Thomas Ahearn, <i>Background Check Industry Will Continue to Both Expand and Consolidate Simultaneously in 2016</i> , Employment Screening Resources (Dec. 23, 2015), https://bit.ly/2J8JtKa	10
Todd Feathers, <i>Lawsuits Allege Gig-economy Workers Fall Victim to Checkr’s Artificial Intelligence</i> (Mar. 3, 2019), https://bit.ly/2VBNsA7	14

Tony Rodriguez & Jessica Lyon, *Background Screening Reports and the FCRA: Just Saying You're Not a Consumer Reporting Agency Isn't Enough*, Fed. Trade Comm'n: Bus. Blog (Jan. 10, 2013), <https://bit.ly/2EQpytW> 11

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quickfacts: United States*, <http://bit.ly/2m1NMFZ> 16

Yoav Vilner, *These Companies Leverage AI to Disrupt Background Checks: Yes, AI is a Big Part of It*, Inc. (Feb. 21, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2XM7GZJ>..... 10
